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RE:	 SUMMIT COUNTY
VILLAGE OF REMINDERVILLE
LIBERTY LEDGES PHASE 1&2
CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER

Mr. Mario Depadova
Liberty Ledges LLC
27800 Cedar Road
	

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Beachwood, OH 44122

Dear Mr. Depadova

On June 4, 2012, 1 performed a compliance inspection for storm water best management practices
(BMPs) at the above referenced site. I was accompanied by Brian Prunty from the Summit County Soil
and Water Conservation District. While on site, we met with Larry Norman, Superintendent of the site.
Our records indicate that the Liberty Ledges, LLC has obtained coverage under the Ohio EPA General
Storm Water National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit for Construction Activities
#3GCO3722*AG.

After review of the site and Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWP3), I noted the following
violations of the NPDES permit:

• Silt fence southwest of basin 145 that was called for in the SWP3 was missing. This needs to be
installed immediately.

• Silt fence was taken out at Liberty road so a water tap could be installed. Silt fence is still needed
until the ground is stabilized.

• All along the silt fence the joints were not properly connected. They need to be twisted together
so water can still pond.

• General maintenance on the silt fence is necessary. There are holes along the length of the fence
as well as spots that have become stretched out and pulled up.

• The swales to the drains are not clearly defined or delineated as outlined in the approved SWP3.
I cannot quite tell where the water would go if it were to rain. These diversions should be more
clearly defined.

You are directed to provide me with a letter, of response, indicating the actions that you have taken or will
take to address the deficiencies noted above. Include any amendments to the SWP3 with your response.
Your response must be received no later than June 26, 2012. Failure to comply with the NPDES permit
is a violation of Ohio Revised Code 6111.04 and 6111.07 and is punishable by fines.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1125 or by e-mail at
Katie. Bawman(5e pa, state. oh. us

Sincerely,1 L '2fW O --_------
Katie Bo'kman
Assistant to the District Engineer
Division of Surface Water

KB/cs

cc:	 Brian Prunty, SWCD, Summit County
Tony Riggi, Fabrizi Trucking
Sam Alonso, Mayor, Village of Reminderville

Northeast District Office 	 330 1963 1200
2110 East Aurora Road 	 330 1487 0769 (fax)
Twinsburg, OH 44087-1924	 www.epa.ohio.gov
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INSPECTION PHOTOS

Liberty Ledges Phase 1&2	 Photos taken on June 4, 2012
Reminderville, Ohio
	

Photos taken by Katie Bowman
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Figures 1 & 2: Silt fence missing SW of basin 145 and along Liberty Road.
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Figure 3: Stakes are not properly twisted together at the joints.

Figure 4: This area should be watched carefully to ensure the silt fence is working properly. If this area
sits undisturbed for more than 21 days it needs to be stabilized. 70% germination should be
ensured.
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Figures 5 6 & 7: General maintenance necessary all along silt fence.


